Audited Financial Statements, the MDL Unaudited Financial Statements and the TSA
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. The TSA Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are not necessarily indicative
of what the actual operating results or financial position would have been had
the combination actually taken place on October 1, 1998 or September 30, 1999
and do not purport to indicate TSA's future results of operations.

   -13-

   TRANSACTION SYTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC. AND MESSAGINGDIRECT LTD.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   (IN U.S. $ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 8-K/A

11

   TSA   MDL
   September   December   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   30, 1999   31, 1999   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ---------   ------------   ---------

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 70,482   $ 8,629   $   -   $ 79,111
Marketable securities   8,456   -   -   8,456
Billed receivables, net of allowances   50,619   2,018   -   52,637
Accrued receivables   41,880   -   -   41,880
Deferred income taxes   7,468   -   -   7,468
Other   7,215   416   -   7,631
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Total current assets   186,120   11,064   -   197,184

Property and equipment, net   20,754   318   -   21,072
Software, net   25,835   359   14,661   2   40,855
Intangible assets, net   61,612   1,576   27,747   2   90,935
Long-term accrued receivables   26,850   -   -   26,850
Investments and notes receivable   3,569   -   -   3,569
Other   4,785   -   -   4,785
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Total assets   $329,525   $13,316   $   42,408   $385,249
   ========   =======   ===========   ========

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt   $   501   $   715   $   -   $  1,216
Accounts payable   8,030   1,127   -   9,157
Accrued employee compensation   7,192   -   -   7,192
Accrued liabilities   18,287   -   2,075   2   20,362
Income taxes   8,521   -   -   8,521
Deferred revenue   54,627   1,027   -   55,654
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Total current liabilities   97,158   2,869   2,075   102,103

Long-term debt   991   87   -   1,078
Deferred income taxes   6,207   331   -   6,538
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Total liabilities   104,356   3,287   2,075   109,718
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Stockholders' equity:
Class A Common Stock   163   -   17   4   180
Additional paid-in capital   161,630   12,625   37,721   2,4 211,976
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   82,922   (2,595)   2,595   5   82,922
Treasury stock, at cost   (14,250)   -   -   (14,250)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (5,296)   -   -   (5,296)
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Total stockholders' equity   225,169   10,030   40,333   275,532
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $329,525   $13,316   $   42,408   $385,250
   ========   =======   ===========   ========

   -14-

   TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC. AND MESSAGINGDIRECT LTD.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   (IN U.S. $ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   TSA   MDL
   (Twelve   (Nine months
   months ended   ended
   September 30,   December 31,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   1999)   1999)   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Revenues:
Software license fees   $   210,002   $   -   $   2,496   1  $  212,498
Maintenance fees   63,933   -   589   1   64,522
Services   76,857   -   208   1   77,065
Hardware, net   4,002   -   -   4,002
Revenues   -   3,294   (3,294)  1   -
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Total revenues   354,794   3,294   -   358,088
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Expenses:
Cost of software license fees   44,079   122   4,887   2,3   49,088
Cost of maintenance and services   72,096   305   72,401
Research and development   34,612   1,099   35,711
Selling and marketing   70,121   1,616   71,737
General and administrative:
General and administrative costs   58,725   854   59,579
Amortization of goodwill and purchased
intangibles   4,901   128   5,737   2,3   10,766
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Total expenses   284,534   4,123   10,624   299,281
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Operating income   70,260   (829)   (10,624)   58,807
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Other income (expense):
Interest income   2,947   -   2,947
Interest expense   (401)   -   (401)
Transaction related expenes   (653)   -   (653)
Other   (283)   -   (283)
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Total other   1,610   -   -   1,610
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Income before income taxes   71,870   (829)   (10,624)   60,417

Edgar Filing: TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Provision for income taxes   (27,170)   (169)   3,610   6   (23,729)
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Net income   $   44,700   $   (998)   $   (7,014)   $   36,688
   ============   =============   ============   ==========

Earnings Per Share Data:
Basic:
Net income   $   1.41   $   1.05
   ============   ==========
Shares used in computation   31,667   3,358   2   35,025
   ============   ============   ==========

[…]

The following table sets forth the capitalization of TSA and the pro
forma capitalization of TSA (post Transaction) as at September 30, 1999 on the
basis of the assumptions set forth in the TSA Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements. This data should be read in conjunction with
the TSA Audited Financial Statements, the MDL Audited Financial Statements and
the TSA Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION OF TSA
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS - U.S. DOLLARS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   (Post
   Transaction)
   TSA   TSA Pro Forma
   ------------  -------------

Stockholders' equity:
   Redeemable  Convertible  Preferred  Stock,  $.01 par value;  5,450,000  shares   $   $
   authorized; no shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 1999   -   -
   Redeemable Convertible Class B Common Stock and Warrants, $.05 par value;
   5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding at September
   30, 1999   -   -
   TSA Class A Common  Shares,  $.005 par value;  50,000,000  shares  authorized;
   32,580,637 shares issued at September 30, 1999 and 35,938,137 as adjusted(1)   163   180
   Class B Common Stock, $.005 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized;  no shares
   issued and outstanding at September 30, 1999   -   -
   Additional paid-in capital   161,630   211,976
   Retained earnings   82,922   82,922
   Treasury stock, at cost, 475,845 shares at September 30, 1999   (14,250)   (14,250)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   (5,296)   (5,296)
   ------------  -----------

   Total stockholders' equity   $   225,169  $   275,532
   ============  ===========

-------------------------
(1)   Assumes that all Exchangeable Shares have been exchanged for TSA Class
   A Common Shares, and that, accordingly, the Special Voting Share is
   cancelled. Also assumes that the Replacement TSA Options are
   immediately exercised. Excludes 3,352,874 TSA Class A Common Shares
   issuable upon the exercise of the TSA stock options outstanding at
   September 30, 1999.

   -18-

COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA